fund these future guaranteed benefits when equity market returns do not meet or exceed these guarantee levels. Deteriorating general

economic conditions may again result in significant decreases in the value of Aegon Spaarkas’ equity investments.

The general account equity portfolio of Aegon Spaarkas is as follows:

2022 2021

Equity funds 80,096 19,912

At December 31 80,096 19,912

The tables that follow present specific market risk concentration information for general account shares:

2022 2021

Funds 80,096 19,912

At December 31 80,096 19,912

Information on closing levels of certain major indices at the end of the last five years

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

S&P 500 3,840 4,766 3,756 3,231 2,507

Nasdaq 10,466 15,645 12,888 8,973 6,635

FTSE 100 7,452 7,385 6,461 7,542 6,728

AEX 689 798 625 605 488

Aegon Spaarkas N.V. - Annual Report 2022

65 Notes to the financial statements

Sensitivity analysis of net income and equity to equity markets

The sensitivity of equity and net income to changes in equity markets reflects changes in the market value of Aegon Spaarkas’

portfolios and the strengthening of the provisions for guaranteed minimum benefits, when applicable.

2022 2021

Estimated approximate effect Net income Equity Net income Equity

Equity increase 10% (3,752) (3,752) (5,045) (5,045)

Equity decrease 10% 3,724 3,724 5,014 5,014

Equity increase 25% (9,418) (9,418) (12,658) (12,658)

Equity decrease 25% 9,235 9,235 12,448 12,448

Aegon Spaarkas uses derivatives to lower Solvency II capital requirements for ‘Equity Risk’ leading to a reversed sensitivity of net

income and equity for changes in equity markets. Equity sensitivity is in line with 2021.

4.2.8. Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is inherent in much of Aegon Spaarkas’ activity. Each asset purchased and liability assumed has its own liquidity

characteristics. Although most liabilities are of a long-term nature and will not create an unexpected short-term liquidity requirement,

some can be called on demand. Other, more volatile, short-term liquidity requirements arise from collateral requirements as a result of